
EAST AYRSHIRE LICENSING BOARD 

 

Minute of the meeting of East Ayrshire Licensing Board held within The Council Chambers, 

Council Headquarters, London Road, Kilmarnock on Tuesday 2 February 2016 at 10am. 

 

 

SEDERUNT: Councillor T Cook (Chair), Councillor J Buchanan, Councillor J Campbell, 

Councillor E Cowan, Councillor G Mair and Councillor M Pirie. 

 

ATTENDING : Mr S McCall (Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board), Inspector Cairns and 

Sergeant Griffiths (Police Scotland), Mrs P Duncan and Ms S Duncan 

(Licensing Board Administrators).  

 

APOLOGIES  : Councillor L Jones, Councillor J Knapp, Councillor J McGhee and Councillor 

H Ross. 

 

 

 

1.  SEDERUNT 

 

Noted. 

 

 

2.  MINUTE OF MEETING 

 

2.1 The Minute of the meeting of East Ayrshire Licensing Board held on 15 December 

2015 was approved and noted. 

 

 

3. GAMBLING STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

 

The Depute Clerk presented for approval, following appropriate consultation, a revised 

Statement of Principles for East Ayrshire Licensing Board in terms of Section 349 of the 

Gambling Act 2005. 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that both the Act and associated guidance issued by the 

Gambling Commission make extensive and detailed provision as to the required contents of 

each Statement of Principles and full account was taken of these in compiling the revised 

Statement of Principles.   

 

A consultation exercise was undertaken with all bodies listed in Appendix 1 to the revised 

Statement of Principles, and as a result of the consultation, comments/observations, which 

were taken into account when preparing the final version, were received from East Ayrshire 

Adult Protection Committee, the Association of British Bookmakers and Coral Racing.    

 

The Depute Clerk concluded that the finalised Statement of Principles, once approved, 

would constitute a policy document which will inform the Board’s discharge of its future 

statutory responsibilities under the new regime and would fulfil the Board’s specific duty to 

prepare and publish such a Statement in accordance with Section 349 of the Gambling Act 

2005. 

 

The Board approved the revised Statement and agreed to formally adopt this as the Board’s 

Statement of Principles. 
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4.  REVIEW OF PERSONAL LICENCE 

 

4.1 Review of personal licence granted to Mary Harkins, 47 Kingswell Avenue, 

 Kilmarnock in terms of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 following a notice issued 

 in terms of Section 84 of the Act by Police Scotland. 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that a review application had been received from the 

Chief Constable, Police Scotland in terms of Section 84 of the Act that Mary 

Harkins had acted in a manner which was inconsistent with the Licensing 

Objective, preventing crime & disorder. 

 

Ms Harkins was present at the meeting, together with Mr N McPherson, 

Solicitor. 

 

Police Scotland was represented at the review hearing by Inspector Cairns.  

 

As there were no preliminary matters, the hearing proceeded in accordance with 

the agreed procedure for hearings. 

 

In support of the review application, Inspector Cairns reported that at 

approximately 7.10pm on Sunday 22 November 2015, a call was received by 

Police Scotland from a male who had been out walking with his dog and young 

daughter.   He reported that he had encountered a group of males fighting to the 

rear of Woodgrove Lounge Bar.   A male was lying on the ground and appeared 

to be injured.   The reporter advised that as he tried to assist this male, he 

himself was assaulted by another male from the group.   Due to the distress this 

was causing his young daughter, he returned home and contacted the police. 

 

Two police officers arrived at approximately 7.15pm where they observed an 

injured male outside the rear of the premises, who stated that he had fallen.   

There were no other males present.   Loud music could be heard coming from 

the premises.  Police Officers entered the premises to discover a male dancing 

about in only his underpants and a fully clothed female kneeling in front of him 

simulating a sexual act.  There were approximately 30 patrons within who all 

appeared to be heavily under the influence of alcohol and were actively 

encouraging the aforementioned male and female.   The presence of the police 

did not appear to dissuade this.   It was noted that tables were covered with 

glasses and bottles.  Enquiries later established that the majority of patrons 

within were attending a 30
th

 birthday party. 

 

Police Officers approached the bar and spoke to Mary Harkins, who was the 

only member of staff on duty within, and highlighted their concerns regarding 

the behaviour of the customers and the apparent lack of control on her part.   

Mary Harkins claimed that she was not having any difficulties in operating the 

premises and was unable to recognise the obvious problems.   On discussion 

regarding the disturbance at the rear of the premises, she dismissed the matter 

and stated that it was not a major issue. 

 

Police Officers requested the music be turned off to allow order to be restored to 

the premises, however, patrons reacted negatively to this and appeared to be 

unhappy with the presence of Police Officers.   As a result of this, guidance was 

sought from senior officers, and it was deemed necessary to close the premises to 

prevent the situation escalating further. 

 

In total 16 police officers attended to assist in the closure of the premises and to 

control patrons when they were leaving.   Some minor scuffles occurred outside 
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between patrons, and three males were apprehended.   These individuals were 

subsequently dealt with in relation to their disorderly behaviour and were issued 

ASBO fixed penalty tickets for contravention of Section 38 of the Criminal 

Justice & Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010 (Statutory Breach of the Peace). 

 

On Wednesday 25 November 2015 Mary Harkins was advised by officers that 

she would be the subject of a report to the Procurator Fiscal with regards to an 

alleged contravention of Section 115(2) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 

(being a responsible person of a relevant premises and allowing drunkenness or 

other disorderly conduct to occur on said premises). 

 

Inspector Cairns concluded that it was the Chief Constable’s position that Mary 

Harkins had acted in a manner inconsistent with the licensing objective, 

preventing crime and disorder and requested the Board to consider the 

aforementioned grounds for review and take such steps necessary or appropriate 

for the purpose of the licensing objectives. 

 

Mr McPherson asked Inspector Cairns if the incident which took place to the 

rear of the premises was linked to the premises. 

 

Inspector Cairns replied that a person involved in the incident had earlier been 

ejected from the premises. 

 

Mr McPherson reminded Members that only one male had been ejected from 

the premises. 

 

Inspector Cairns submitted that Ms Harkins had not been aware of the incident 

which had taken place to the rear of the premises, which had involved the male 

who had been removed from the premises. 

 

Referring to the review application and Inspector Cairns earlier submission, Mr 

McPherson questioned whether it was not normal to have glasses and bottles on 

tables within a licensed premises. 

 

Inspector Cairns replied that the problem was the extent of glasses and bottles 

on the tables.   He continued that the matter had been discussed with Mr Garcia, 

the licence holder, when it was stressed the importance of clearing tables 

promptly to prevent such items being used as weapons. 

 

Referring to the incident which occurred within the premises, Mr McPherson 

asked if Inspector Cairns had been aware that the birthday party had been for a 

male who played football for a football team sponsored by the premises. 

 

Inspector Cairns was not aware of any connection between the premises and a 

football team. 

 

Mr McPherson explained that the male’s name was Ryan Caddis and that the 

female who had been kneeling in front of him was his fiancé, who, after Mr 

Caddis had pulled his trousers down, had been trying to pull them back up. 

 

Inspector Cairns submitted that when officers entered the premises they 

witnessed a male, who wore black underpants which had been pulled into his 

buttocks, and a female kneeling in front of him and stressed that this was not 

acceptable behaviour. 
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Mr McPherson submitted that Ms Harkins was 50 years of age and had 

approximately 27 years experience in the licensed trade, working in the same 

premises.      

 

Explaining the circumstances which led to the incident Mr McPherson advised 

that the party had taken place on a Sunday to allow more opportunity for those 

attending the party to have the premises to themselves.   A male entered the 

premises, who was not a local person or a member of the party and had been 

asked to leave.  As Ms Harkin had thought that the person who had been asked 

to leave may cause problems she had contacted the police.  He continued that Ms 

Harkins was comfortable with everything taking place as those patrons within 

the premises were all known to her. 

 

Mr McPherson suggested that the events which had taken place within the 

premises were fun that had gone a bit too far but, in his opinion, was not enough 

to cause the Board such alarm to take any action.  He stated that anyone 

witnessing the incident who had not been involved with the party may have been 

offending, but nothing more. 

 

Mr McPherson referred to Inspector Cairns submission that Ms Harkins had 

been the only member of staff on duty and advised that Mr Harkins had been 

accompanied by another member of staff who was diabetic and had left the 

premises to go to a nearby Tesco store to purchase food.  

 

Inspector Cairns had no questions for Mr McPherson. 

 

The Chair asked for confirmation as to whether Ms Harkins had contacted the 

police.  

 

Inspector Cairns confirmed that the call made to the police was not made by Ms 

Harkins but had been made by the male who had been outside the premises 

walking with his dog and young daughter. 

 

Mr McPherson stated that there had been nothing to alert Mrs Harkins as to 

what was taking place to the rear of the premises and that she had dealt with the 

matter correctly by removing the individual from the premises. 

 

Councillor Campbell asked if the area where the incident happened, to the rear 

of the premises, was part of the licensed premises. 

 

Mr McPherson explained that the area to the rear of the premises was a vacant 

area which was used as a car park. 

 

Referring to Mr McPherson’s comment that the majority of the patrons within 

the premises were attending the birthday party, the Chair asked how many of 

those present were not attending the party. 

 

Mr McPherson submitted that everyone within the premises had some 

connection to the party.   No invites had been issued but everyone was known to 

Ms Harkins.   He explained that the male who had been asked to leave the 

premises was not known and his presence had not been welcome. 

 

Councillor Campbell asked if Ms Harkins had asked the male to leave or if he 

was removed by patrons.    Mr McPherson advised that Ms Harkins had asked 

the male to leave. 
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The Depute Clerk reminded Members of the options available to the Board if 

they found the grounds for review to be established and asked Mr McPherson if 

he wished to address the Board on this matter. 

 

Mr McPherson submitted that, if the Board were minded to take action in 

relation to the events which had been reported in the review application, that the 

most severe action they should take would be to endorse the personal licence. 

 

Councillor Buchanan expressed concern that 16 police officers had been 

required to assist in the closure of the premises and that 3 males had been 

apprehended. 

 

Mr McPherson stated that as soon as the police officers had requested that the 

premises be closed, Ms Harkins had co-operated.  He continued that the 3 males 

had been apprehended due to events which had taken place outside the premises.     

Mr McPherson was unable to comment on how Police Scotland had thought it 

necessary for 16 police officers to attend to assist in the closure of the premises. 

 

Councillor Buchanan asked if Ms Harkins had attempted to stop the events 

taking place within the premises between the male and female. 

 

Mr McPherson explained that Ms Harkins had not been concerned about the 

events taking place within the premises.  He continued that the male who was 

celebrating his birthday had pulled down his trousers and his fiancé had been 

trying to pull them back up. 

 

Councillor Cowan asked Inspector Cairns why it was thought necessary for 16 

police officers to attend at the premises. 

 

Inspector Cairns advised that the officers were required due to the intoxicated 

state of the patrons and their behaviour and also to ensure public safety and the 

safety of the officers.  He continued that the fact that 16 officers had been 

required showed the level of disorder that the officers had been confronted with. 

 

There being no further questions, both parties were given the opportunity to 

sum up. 

 

Inspector Cairns accepted that Ms Harkins had ejected the male from the 

premises but stressed that she should have contacted the police to advise of the 

situation.  He submitted that Ms Harkins had been unable to recognise the 

obvious problems within the premises and that the level of intoxication and 

behaviour of the patrons indicated that she did not have proper control of the 

premises. 

 

Mr McPherson asked the Board to take account of Ms Harkins unblemished 

record and that this was a one off incident.   He stated that the premises were 

not located in a town centre and that Ms Harkins had not felt it necessary to 

contact the police when she had ejected the male from the premises.   He 

concluded that Ms Harkins takes her responsibilities seriously and any 

criticisms of the Board would be taken on Board by her. 

 

The Board adjourned to consider the matter. 

 

Upon returning the Chair moved that the grounds of review had been 

established.   The Board agreed unanimously. 
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The Chair expressed concern that 16 police officers had been required to assist 

in the closure of the premises and that Ms Harkins had not recognised the 

severity of what had happened.  Taking account of the length of time Ms 

Harkins had worked in the licensed trade without problem, the Chair moved 

that the personal licence be endorsed.   This was seconded by Councillor 

Campbell.    The Board agreed unanimously. 

 

 

5.  APPLICATIONS 

 

   Consider applications received under the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 and the Gambling 

Act 2005. 

 

 

The meeting ended at 11.15am. 
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Appendix I 

 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT, 2005 

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE 

 

Don Nimmo 

107 Blair Avenue 

Hurlford 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that the applicant had been convicted of relevant offences in terms of 

the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 

 

Mr Nimmo was not present at the meeting, nor was he represented. 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that the Board could continue consideration of the application to the 

next meeting of the Board to allow Mr Nimmo an opportunity to appear or could continue with 

the Hearing in Mr Nimmo’s absence.   

 

The Board agreed to continue consideration of the application to the next meeting of the Board 

to allow Mr Nimmo an opportunity to appear before the Board. 

 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT, 2005 

APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE 

 

Jamie Jay Brough 

4 Burnfoot Place 

Kilmarnock 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that the applicant had been convicted of relevant offences in terms of 

the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 

 

Mr Brough was present at the meeting and confirmed that he had no preliminary matters to 

raise. 

 

Inspector Cairns reported that Jamie Jay Brough was convicted at Kilmarnock Sheriff Court on 

26 January 2011 of shoplifting (theft from shop), fined £30 and ordered to pay compensation of 

£3.10. 

 

The circumstances surrounding the conviction was that on 12 January 2011 in Newcastle upon 

Tyne, Mr Brough stole a sandwich and a bottle of coke to the value of £3.10 belonging to Greggs, 

contrary to Section 1(1) of the Theft Act 1968: contrary to Section 1(1) and 7 of the Theft Act 

1968 

 

The Depute Clerk queried the details provided in the letter by Police Scotland as the letter stated 

that Mr Brough had been convicted at Kilmarnock Sheriff Court for an offence which had taken 

place in Newcastle upon Tyne.   Further, the Theft Act 1968 did not apply in Scotland. 

 

Mr Brough confirmed that he had been convicted of the offence at a Court in Sunderland.    He 

explained that he had been having family problems and was homeless at the time of the incident.   

He had since moved to live in Kilmarnock in the hope of a better life. 

 

Councillor Campbell asked if Mr Brough was currently employed. 
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Mr Brough explained that he had undertaken a training course at Franklin & Sloane in 

Kilmarnock.  He was not currently employed but intended to apply for work if his Personal 

Licence was granted. 

 

The Depute Clerk reminded Mr Brough that he did not require a Personal Licence to work in 

licensed premises, provided he undertook two hours mandatory training. 

 

Councillor Buchanan stated that the offence had happened over 5 years ago and moved that the 

licence be granted.   This was seconded by Councillor Pirrie.    The Board agreed unanimously. 

 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT, 2005   

APPLICATION  FOR  VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  

 

Greene King Retailing Limited Black Bull 

Westgate Brewery 5 Earl Grey Street 

Bury St Edmunds Mauchline 

Suffolk  

 

Details of the variation:- 

  

 Internal alterations and the creation of an outdoor drinking area. 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that no objections or representations had been received in respect of 

this application. 

 

The Board agreed unanimously to grant the variation, subject to the outdoor drinking area being 

restricted to 9pm each evening. 

 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT, 2005   

APPLICATION  FOR  VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  
 

Buzzworks Inns Limited Millhouse Hotel 

132 Main Street 4 Dean Street 

Prestwick Stewarton 

 

Details of the variation:- 

 

Amendment to internal layout and amendment of operating plan to include - breakfasts and hot 

beverages may be provided both within and outwith the core hours. 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that no objections or representations had been received in respect of 

this application. 

 

The Board agreed unanimously to grant the variation. 

 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT, 2005   

APPLICATION  FOR  VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  
 

Kirsteen McConnachie The Crown Inn 

49 Cassillis Road 25 High Glencairn Street 

Maybole Kilmarnock 

 

 Details of the variation:-     

 

Amendment of the core hours of the premises as follows:- 

 

 Current Hours : On Sale Proposed Hours : On Sale 

Monday – Thursday  : 11am – 12 Midnight Monday – Wednesday  : 11am – 12 Midnight 

Friday & Saturday  : 11am – 1am  Thursday - Saturday  : 11am – 1am  

Sunday  : 11am – 11pm Sunday  : 11am – 12 Midnight 

 

Amendment of operating plan to include the playing of pool as a permitted activity within the 

premises. 

 

Amendment of the terms in which children and young persons are permitted entry to the premises to:- 

Children and young persons from birth to 17 years will be permitted entry to the function room within 

the premises, to attend a private function, for the duration of the function. 

 

Inclusion of seasonal variation to show that the premises may remain open until 2am on 24, 26 and 31 

December and 1 January each year. 

 

Mr Lorne McConnachie, appeared before the Board on behalf of the licence holder, to speak in 

support of the application. 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that Building Standards had reported in respect of this application 

that there were existing issues with the property that were previously raised by Building 

Standards via enforcement notice 09/00022/BWENF and the Fire Authority via a Notice of 

Deficiencies. The previous owner provided an undertaking that the rear function suite would not 

be used until the outstanding issue had been resolved. The new owner had been made aware of 

these concerns and Building Standards again requested that an undertaking be provided that the 

rear function suite would not be used until a completion certificate could be issued under BW 

Ref 07/00885/ALT.  Building Standards also requested that the rear area be closed off and that 

both Building Standards and the Fire Authority be consulted prior to the occupation of the rear 

function suite. 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that a written undertaking had been given by the current licence 

holder that the rear function room would not be used or occupied by the public until the 

remedial work had been carried out to the satisfaction of Building Standards and approved for 

public use.    Mr McConnachie confirmed this to be the case. 

 

The Chair referred to the terms in which children were to be permitted within the premises and 

asked if children would be accompanied by an adult.    Mr McConnachie confirmed that children 

would be accompanied by an adult.    The Depute Clerk asked if Mr McConnachie consented to 

the application being varied to reflect the change and Mr McConnachie gave his consent. 

 

The Chair moved that the variation be granted, subject to the amendment and the undertaking 

given regarding the use of the function suite.    This was seconded by Councillor Cowan.    The 

Board agreed unanimously. 

 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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GAMBLING ACT 2005 

APPLICATION FOR BETTING PREMISES LICENCE 

 

William Hill Organization Limited 10 Lainshaw Street 

St John’s Centre Stewarton 

31 Merrion Street 

Leeds 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that no objections or representations had been received in respect of 

this application and that the statutory process had been carried out. 

 

Mr J Buchanan, Development Manager with William Hill Organization Limited, appeared 

before the Board to speak in support of the application. 

 

Mr Buchanan explained that the premises would be located on the ground floor of a three storey 

building, covering 560 square feet and would be fitted out similarly to other William Hill 

premises. 

 

Mr Buchanan advised that all staff will require to undertake full compliance training and at the 

end of the two day course must complete a test on compliance policy.   Further refresher training 

would also be provided. 

 

Mr Buchanan submitted that William Hill operate the ‘Think 21’ policy and is a well respected 

operator.    William Hill currently operate 6 premises within East Ayrshire (5 in Kilmarnock and 

1 in Cumnock) and employ approximately 12,500 staff within their 2400 UK betting offices. 

 

Mr Buchanan referred to a letter received from the East Ayrshire Adult Protection Committee 

stating that they were satisfied with the procedures which would be in place. 

 

Mr Buchanan concluded that the Gambling Commission were happy with William Hill as an 

organisation and that the application premises would operate to the same high standards as 

other William Hill premises.       

 

The Chair asked how many staff would be on duty within the premises.    Mr Buchanan replied 

that between 1 and 3 staff would be on duty. 

 

Councillor Buchanan asked if security risk assessments would be carried out.    Mr Buchanan 

advised that all new William Hill premises would be fitted with a secure room where employees 

can retreat if they feel threatened by any given situation. 

 

Councillor Campbell moved that the licence be granted.   The Board agreed unanimously. 

 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 


